authorised to execute, deliver and perform the 
amendment to the Existing Sponsor Support 
Agreement.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
and is hereby authorized to invest, provide and 
continue sponsor support in and to FFL the 
total amount not exceeding in the aggregate 
PKR 4,500,000,000/- (Rupees Four Billion and 
Five Hundred Million Only) through either, or a 
combination of, a subordinated shareholder loan 
(not exceeding the amount of PKR 2.5 Billion) 
or collateral support for a period not exceeding 
one (1) year (including, without limitation, by way 
of providing or arranging corporate guarantee,

[...]

officials of the Company as deemed appropriate.

6.	 To pass the following resolutions as Special 
Resolutions with or without any amendments, 
modifications or alterations:

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be and is 
hereby authorized to pay the amount of PKR 
7,714,000/- (Rupees Seven Million, Seven 
Hundred and Fourteen Thousand) to Fauji 
Foundation, which amount represents the 
Company’s share of the total commission payable 
and paid on the Standby Letter of Credit dated 
2 January 2019 amounting to PKR 1.9 Billion, 
issued by JS Bank to the lenders of Foundation 
Wind Energy I Limited and Foundation Wind

[...]

The purpose of the proposed investment is to meet the working capital and operational expenses requirements of FFL, 
whose financial position does not allow it to meet such requirements out of its own, limited cash resources.

To this end, the Company intends to provide and continue sponsor support to FFL in the total amount not exceeding 
PKR 4,500,000,000/- (Rupees Four Billion and Five Hundred Million Only) through either, or a combination of, a 
subordinated shareholder loan (not exceeding the amount of PKR 2.5 Billion) or collateral support for a period not 
exceeding one (1) year (including, without limitation, by way of providing or arranging corporate guarantee, bank

[...]

(v)	 funds invested or to be invested by the promoters, 
sponsors, associated company or associated 
undertaking distinguishing between cash and non-
cash amounts

Not applicable.

General Disclosures:
Maximum amount of investment to be made The Company will pay to Fauji Foundation an amount of 

PKR 7,714,000 (Rupees Seven Million, Seven Hundred 
and Fourteen Thousand).

Purpose, benefits likely to accrue to the investing 
company and its members from such investment and 
period of investment

As per financing agreements, FWEL had to maintain Debt 
Service Reserve Account Balance in cash form equivalent 
to one Installment, which was later on waived by lenders